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Ref: WB17MNETRA03-058/04.02.22/PP 

 

Project: Preliminary Design and Environmental and Social Impact Assessment 

(ESIA) for the Podgorica Bypass 

Subject: ESIA - Presentation of the Scoping Report 

Date: February 04, 2022 

Dear Sirs, 

We take this opportunity to address you on behalf of the IPF5 technical assistance program 

implementing the project: Preliminary Design and Environmental and Social Impact Assessment 

(ESIA) for the Podgorica Bypass (Smokovac-Tološi-Farmaci) of the Bar-Boljare highway (SEETO 

road route 4), project code: WB17-MNE-TRA-01. 

IPF5 technical assistance is implemented under the Infrastructure Projects Facility (IPF) program 

which is part of the Western Balkans Investment Framework (WBIF) which is a platform of the 

European Commission, bilateral donors and international financial institutions for financing and 

implementation of priority infrastructure projects in the Western Balkans. 

The project WB17-MNE-TRA-03 has been implemented since 2019 for the needs of the Ministry of 

Capital Investments, with the objective of preparing the Preliminary Design for the section Smokovac-

Farmaci, ie. Podgorica Bypass, as part of the Bar-Boljare highway. 

The subject of the project also includes the preparation of the Environmental and Social Impact 

Assessment (ESIA) according to EU standards and requirements of the European Bank for 

Reconstruction and Development (EBRD), which is the leading international financial institution for 

project support. As part of its activities so far, the Project Team has prepared a Scoping Report in 

accordance with the EBRD Environmental and Social Policy 2014. 

We hereby invite you to a meeting to be held on Thursday, February 17, 2022 at 10:00 AM through 

the Zoom Platform. The subject of the meeting is the presentation of the Scoping Report, and 
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attached to this e-mail we also submit the Meeting Agenda, the ESIA Scoping Report Summary and 

the presentation to be used at the meeting. Please use the following link to access the meeting: 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81925099463?pwd=enpNazJDVERyU2Yya0Rod0NhMkptZz09 

 

We thank you in advance for your participation and cooperation, 

Panos Pikrodimitris, 

 

IPF5 Senior Project Manager. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81925099463?pwd=enpNazJDVERyU2Yya0Rod0NhMkptZz09
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WB17-MNE-TRA-03 
ESIA Scoping Report Presentation 

17 February 2022 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
10:00 Welcoming note 

 
Technical note on the meeting 

Panos Pikrodimitris, IPF5 Senior Project 
Manager 

10:05 WB17-MNE-TRA-03 Presentation 
of the project 

• IPF5 Technical 
Assistance 

• Scope of the project 
• Implemented activities 
• Further steps 

Panos Pikrodimitris, IPF5 Senior Project 
Manager 

10:15 ESIA Scope 

• ESIA Objectives 

• ESIA EBRD 
requirements 

• ESIA procedure  
 

George Paraskevopoulos, Nina Valcic, 
IPF5 Environmental and Social Experts 

10:30 ESIA Scoping Report – 
presentation of the report 

Predrag Bulajic, IPF5 Local ESIA Expert 

11:00 Discussion All participants 
12:00 AOB  
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List of Invitees 

List of participants 

          

No Name Institution Position E-mail 

          

MINISTRIES 

1 Zoran Radunovic Ministry of Capital Investments (MCI) State Secretary zoran.radunovic@mki.gov.me 

2 Miroslav Masic Ministry of Capital Investments (MCI) Directorate for State Roads miroslav.masic@mki.gov.me 

3 Ljubinka Ivanovic Ministry of Capital Investments (MCI) Directorate for State Roads ljubinka.ivanovic@mki.gov.me  

4 Jovana Zaric 
Ministry of Ecology, Spatial Planning and 
Urbanism 

Directorate for EU 
Integration, International 
Cooperation and Climate 

Change 

jovana.zaric@mepg.gov.me 

5 Tamara Brajovic 
Ministry of Ecology, Spatial Planning and 
Urbanism 

Directorate for Nature tamara.brajovic@mepg.gov.me 

          

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS 

6   Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)   epamontenegro@gmail.com  

7 Miljan Barovic Capital of Podgorica 
Secretariat for Spatial 

Planning and Sustainable 
Development 

sekretarijat.planiranje.uredjenje@podgorica.me 

8   Water Administration (WA)     

9 Nevenka Tomic Hydrometorological Institute (HMI) 
Department for Water 

Quality 
nena.tomic@meteo.co.me 

10 Nevzeta Alilovic Hydrometorological Institute (HMI) Department for Hydrological 
Monitoring 

nevzeta.alilovic@meteo.co.me 

          

PUBLIC COMPANIES 

11 Goran Vujovic Monteput Director PJ Autoput pjautoput@t-com.me 

12 Natalia Jovovic Monteput Project Manager natalija.jovovic@pjautoput.me 

13 Filip Makrid Podgorica Water Company (PWC) Executive Director filip.makrid@vikpg.me 

14 Ljiljana Vucinic Montenegrin Transmission Company (CGES) Deputy Director ljiljana.vucinic@cges.me 

mailto:dradevic@t-com.me
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NGOs 

15 Natasa Kovacevic Green Home Executive Director natasa.kovacevic@greenhome.co.me 
greenhome@greenhome.co.me 

16 Vuk Ikovic KOD   info@kod.org.me 

17 Dejan Milovac MANS   mans@t-com.me 

18 Aleksandar Perovic OZON Executive Director aleksandar.perovic@ozon.org.me 
office@ozon.org.me 

19 tbc Zeleni Crne Gore   mgreens@t-com.me 

20 Ines Mrdovic Akcija za socijalnu pravdu   ines.mrdovic@aspmne.com 

          

IPF5 PROJECT TEAM 

21 Panos Pikrodimitris IPF5 Senior Project Manager Panos.Pikrodimitris@wbif-ipf5.eu 

22 
George 
Paraskevopoulos IPF5 

Senior ESIA Expert 
geopar1983@gmail.com 

23 Predrag Bulajic IPF5 Local ESIA Expert predrag.bulajic@winsoft.co.me  

24 Mihailo Buric IPF5 Local ESIA Expert mihailo44@yahoo.com  

25 Jelena Rakocevic IPF5 Local ESIA Expert   

26 Nina Valcic IPF5 Senior Social Expert valcicnina@gmail.com  

27 Dragana Radevic IPF5 Local Social Expert dradevic@t-com.me 

28 Sanja Nesovic IPF5 Technical Manager s_nesovic@systema.com.gr 

          

WBIF 

29 Veljko Karadzic WBIF Country Manager veljko.karadzic@ificoord.eu  
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